
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1155 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2022 

 
ESTABLISHMENT OF KVs IN BIHAR 

 
1155 # SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR: 
 
 Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the location-wise details of the newly established / proposed to be established 

Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) in the country during the last five years;  

(b)  the locations in Bihar at which Government proposes to establish Kendriya 

Vidyalayas; and 

(c) whether Government would consider opening a Kendriya Vidyalaya at 

Samastipur in Bihar, keeping in view the interest of the students? 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 

 
(a)  During the last five years and current year 112 new Kendriya Vidyalayas 

(KVs) have been established in the country. State / UT and Location-wise details are 

annexed.  

(b) 02 KVs namely Nawada and Devkund (Aurangabad) and 02 KVs namely 205 

Cobra CRPF Bn. Barachatti (Gaya) and 45th BN SSB Beerpur (Supaul) have been 

sanctioned in August, 2018 and March, 2019 respectively. These KVs could not be 

made functional as the State Government has not provided the requisite land and 

suitable rent free temporary building as per the norms. 

(c) Opening of new KVs is a continuous process. Proposals for opening of new 

KVs are considered only if sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the 

Government of India / State Governments / Union Territories (UTs) Administrations 

and committing resources for setting up a new KV. At present, 49 KVs (including 2 

KVs in Samastipur) are functioning in the State of Bihar. Kendriya Vidyalaya 

Sangathan has not received any proposal in the prescribed proforma for opening of 

a new KV in Samastipur from the State Government.   

***** 
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ANNEXURE  
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 1155 RAISED BY SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27/07/2022 REGARDING ESTABLISHMENT OF KVs IN BIHAR. 

 
State/UT and location-wise details of the new Kendriya Vidyalayas established  

in the country during the last five years and current year 
 

Year of 
Opening 

Name Of State / UT Sl. 
No.  

Name of Kendriya Vidyalaya 

2017-18 Punjab 1.  Khanpur, District Roopnagar 

Assam 2.  Central University of Assam, District Silchar 

Nagaland 3.  Nagaland University, Lumami, District Zunheboto 

Jammu & Kashmir 4.  Central University of Jammu, District Samba 

Delhi 5.  Shahdara 

West Bengal  6.  Bandel Railway Colony, District Hooghly 

7.  SE Railway Kharagpur, District Medinipore 

Haryana 
 

8.  Matanhail, District Jhajjar 

9.  Fatehabad, District Fatehabad 

10.  Samalkha, District Panipat 

Odisha 11.  No. 2 Balasore, District Balasore  

Rajasthan 12.  Nagaur, District Nagaur 

13.  CISF Jaipur, District Jaipur  

14.  IIT Jodhpur, District Jodhpur  

15.  Dholpur, District Dholpur 

Gujarat  16.  Patan, District Patan  

Madhya Pradesh 17.  Multai, District Betul 

18.  Chanderi Fatehabad, District Ashok Nagar 

19.  Ganjbasoda, District Vidisha 

20.  No.2 Neemuch, District Neemuch 

21.  Dabra, District Gwalior  

22.  Hatta Nagar, District Damoh 

Andhra Pradesh 23.  Sattanpali, District Guntur,  

24.  Rajampalli Yerragondapalem, District Prakasham 

Karnataka 25.  Kadrimiri, District Chickmagluru 

26.  Channapatna, District Ramnagara 

Jharkhand 27.  Lohardaga,  District Lohardaga 

28.  Khunti, District Khunti 

29.  Dumka, District Dumka 

30.  Chatra, District Chatra 

31.  Giridih, District Giridih 

Chhattisgarh 32.  Bijapur, District Bijapur 

33.  Sukma, District Sukma. 

34.  Kurud, District Dhamtari 

35.  Naya Raipur, District Raipur 

36.  Maharajpur Kawardha, District Kabirdham 

37.  Saraipalli, District Mahasmund 

Arunachal Pradesh 38.  Longding, District Longding 

Uttar Pradesh  39.  MCF, Raebreilly, District Raebreilly 

Odisha 40.  No. 2 Angul, District Angul 

41.  Jagatsinghpur, District Jagatsinghpur 

Telangana 42.  Bhongir, District Yadadri Bhuvangiri 

Kerala 43.  Nileshwar, District Kasaragod 

2018-19 Karnataka 44.  Virupapura village, GangavathiTaluk, District Koppal 

45.  Gauribidanur, District Chikkaballapur 

46.  BRBNMPL District Mysuru 

Kerala  47.  Konni, District Pathanamthitta 

Madhya Pradesh 48.  Lakhnadon, District Seoni 

49.  Harisingh Gaur University District Sagar 

Rajasthan 
 

50.  Tivri, District Jodhpur 

51.  Pali, District Pali 

Telangana 
 

52.  Nizamabad, District Nizamabad 

53.  Siddipet, District Siddipet 

Bihar 54.  NPGCL Nabinagar, District Aurangabad 
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Uttar Pradesh 55.  Baoli, District Baghpat 

56.  SSG, CISF Camp, District Greater Noida 

Manipur 57.  Chakpikarong, District Chandel 

Maharashtra 58.  Washim, District Washim 

59.  Parbhani, District Parbhani 

2019-2020 
 

Uttar Pradesh 
 

60.  Bhadohi, District Bhadohi 

61.  Mirzapur, District Mirzapur 

62.  Kauhar, Gauriganj, District Amethi 

63.  Aayer, District Varanasi 

64.  Railway Idgah, District Agra 

65.  39th Bn SSB Gadnia Palia Kalan District Lakhimpur 
Khiri 

66.  59th Bn. SSB Nanpara, District Behraich 

Uttarakhand 67.  Khatima, District Udham Singh Nagar 

Chhattisgarh 68.  GC CRPF Bilaspur, District Bilaspur 

69.  Kondagaon, District Kondagaon 

Jammu & Kashmir 70.  Jodhpur, District Doda 

Delhi 71.  Dr. Rajendra Prasad Kendriya Vidyalaya, President 
Estate, New Delhi 

Odisha 72.  Gunupur, District Rayagada 

73.  Anandpur, District Keonjhar 

Assam 74.  210 Cobra, CRPF BN District Dalgaon 

75.  N.F. Railway Rangapara, District Sonitpur 

Haryana 76.  GC, CRPF, Sonepat, District Sonepat 

77.  CRPF Kadarpur, District Gurgaon 

Andhra Pradesh 78.  Kandukur Town, District Prakasam 

79.  Irlapadu Village, Nadendla, District Guntur 

Madhya Pradesh 80.  Anuppur, District Anuppur 

81.  Shamgarh, District Mandsaur 

82.  Agar-Malwa, District Agar-Malwa 

83.  Alirajpur, District Alirajpur 

84.  CRPF Group Centre, Nayagaon, District Gwalior 

Arunachal Pradesh 85.  Daporijo, District Upper Subansri 

86.  Namsai District Namsai 

Jharkhand 87.  Koderma, District Koderma 

88.  Sarai Kelakharsawan, District Saraikela 

Rajasthan 89.  Railway Colony Bandikui, District Dausa 

90.  Pratapgarh, District Pratapgarh 

Tamil Nadu 91.  Udumalpet, District Tiruppur 

West Bengal 92.  N.F.R. New Jalpaiguri, District Jalpaiguri 

93.  GC CRPF Siliguri District Darjeeling 

Karnataka 94.  Railway Yashwanthpur, District Bengaluru 

Bihar 95.  IIT Patna (Bihta), District Patna 

2020-21 Jharkhand 96.  SER Dangoaposi, District West Singhbhum 

97.  Palamau, District Palamau 

Uttrakhand 98.  5thBn SSB Champawat, District Champawat 

Uttar Pradesh 99.  Madhupuri, District Fatehpur 

100.  Sumerpur, District Hamirpur 

Tamilnadu 101.  ITBP, Idiyapatti, District Madurai 

102.  ITBP Shivgangai Illupaikudi, District Shivgangai 

Madhya Pradesh 103.  IIT Indore, District Indore 

Arunachal Pradesh 104.  Hayuliang District Anjaw 

Odisha 105.  Chhatarpur, District Ganjam 

2021-22 Karnataka 106.  Sadalgah, District Belagavi 

Punjab 107.  IIT Ropar, District Roopnagar 

Haryana 108.  Bilaspur, District Yamuna Nagar 

2022-23 Tripura 109.  BSF Gokulnagar, District Sepahaijala 

Odisha 110.  MCL Subhadra Area, District  Angul 

Odisha 111.  MCL Jaggannath Area, District Angul 

Odisha 112.  IIT Bhubneswar, District Khordha 

 

***** 
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